

No. 11-1285

In The Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS FIDUCIARY
AND PLAN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES E. MCCUTCHEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

REBECCA M. HAMBURG CAPPY MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE*
National Employment **Counsel of Record*
Lawyers Association AARP Foundation
417 Montgomery St., 4th Fl. Litigation
San Francisco, CA 94104

JEFFREY LEWIS
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee,
Renaker & Jackson, P.C.
476 9th St.
Oakland, CA 94607

MELVIN RADOWITZ
AARP
601 E St., NW
Washington, DC 20049
msignorille@aarp.org
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT4

 I. PETITIONER’S AMICI’S
 ARGUMENT THAT THE “SKY IS
 FALLING” IS HYPERBOLIC AND
 UNPERSUASIVE.....4

 II. THE INSIGNIFICANCE
 OF REIMBURSEMENT
 RECOVERIES IN THE
 RATE SETTING PROCESS
 CONTRADICTS THE ARGUMENT
 THAT FULL REIMBURSEMENT IS
 VITAL TO PLAN STABILITY7

 A. Petitioner’s Amici’s Failure To
 Provide Any Recent And
 Complete Evidence Of The
 Amounts Of Reimbursement
 Recoveries Suggests That
 They Are Inconsequential.....7

B.	Amounts Recovered Through Reimbursements Are So Insignificant That Actuaries Do Not Afford Them Their Own Category In Rate Setting	11
C.	Rising Health Care Costs Are A Serious Concern, But No One Has Suggested That Increasing Reimbursement Recoveries Will Have Any Effect On This Trend	12
D.	The Plan's Argument Here Is Contrary To Common Sense And The Self-Interest Of Plans More Broadly	14
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs. v. Health & Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Blackburn v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011).....	2
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 885 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc. Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	2
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	4, 5, 6

Mid Atl. Med. Servs., LLC v. Sereboff,
407 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2005).....16

Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006).....2, 8

Trustees of the AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi,
303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002).....9

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89377
(W.D. Pa. 2010)3

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen, No. 11-1285
(U.S. S. Ct. filed Apr. 25, 2012)*passim*

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....2, 5, 6

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
(ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 10011

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1191(c).....1

MISCELLANEOUS

- AHIP Coverage, How Are Health Insurance Premiums Determined (Sept. 8, 2010), <http://www.ahipcoverage.com/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/The-Hay-Group-How-Health-Insurance-Premiums-Are-Determined.pdf>11
- Barents Group, *Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003* (1998).....9
- Robert A. Berenson, Paul B. Ginsburg, Jon B. Christianson & Tracy Yee, *The Growing Power Of Some Providers To Win Steep Payment Increases From Insurers Suggests Policy Remedies May Be Needed*, 31 Health Aff. No. 5 (May 2012), available at <http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/31/5/973.full?keytype=ref&siteid=healthaff&ijkey=%2F16n5xjmN8506>13
- Bipartisan Policy Ctr., *What is Driving U.S. Health Care Spending? America's Unsustainable Health Care Cost Growth* (2012), available at <http://bipartisanpolicy.org/sites/default/files/BPC%20Health%20Care%20Cost%20Drivers%20Brief%20Sept%202012.pdf>13

Brief for America’s Health Insurance Plans et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008), 2008 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs Lexis 290 (Mar. 3, 2008).....	5
Brief for America's Health Ins. Plans, Inc. et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) (No. 05-260), 2006 WL 460877 (Feb. 23, 2006).....	8
Brief for Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , No. 11-1285 (U.S. Sept. 5, 2012)	7, 8, 9
Brief for Central States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , No. 11-1285 (U.S. Sept. 5, 2012).....	10
Brief for Chamber of Commerce as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) (No. 94-1471), 1995 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs Lexis 347 (June 23, 1995).....	5
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) (No. 06-856), 2008 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs Lexis 258 (Feb. 25, 2008).....	4

Brief for Respondent, <i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , No. 11-1285 (June 5, 2012)	16
Brief for The ERISA Industry Committee as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc. Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) (No. 06-856), 2007 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs Lexis 729 (Sept. 11, 2007)	5
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2012-13 Edition, <i>Actuaries</i> , available at http://www.bls.gov/ooh/math/actuaries.htm	11
Central States Funds, <i>About Central States Funds</i> , https://www.centralstatesfunds.org/CSF/plans/ourcompany.aspx	10
Dustin Chambers, <i>What is Driving Rising Healthcare Costs?</i> , <i>The American</i> (May 18, 2009), available at http://www.american.com/archive/2009/may-2009/what-is-driving-rising-healthcare-costs	14
Comm. on the Learning Health Care System in America, <i>Best Care at Lower Cost: The Path to Continuously Learning Health Care in America</i> (Mark Smith et al. eds., 2012), available at http://iom.edu/Reports/2012/Best-Care-at-Lower-Cost-The-Path-to-Continuously-Learning-Health-Care-in-America.aspx	13

Jason Fodeman, M.D. & Robert A. Book, Ph.D., “Bending the Curve”: What Really Drives Health Care Spending (Feb. 17, 2010), *available at* <http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2010/02/bending-the-curve-what-really-drives-health-care-spending>.....13

Healthcare Recoveries, Inc., Form 10-K, for the fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2000, <http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/858629/000095014401004044/g67733e10-k405.txt>.....10

Issues: Healthcare, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <http://www.uschamber.com/issues/health/health-care-archives>12

Kaiser Family Found., *What is driving health care spending?*, U.S. Health Care Costs, Background Brief, <http://www.kaiseredu.org/Issue-Modules/US-Health-Care-Costs/Background-Brief.aspx>, What is driving health care spending?13

Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Trust, *Employer Health Benefits: 2012 Annual Survey* (2012), *available at* <http://ehbs.kff.org/pdf/2012/8345.pdf>16

- Motion of the Am. Ass'n of Health Plans et al.
For Leave to File a Brief as Amici Curiae
and Brief as Amici Curiae Supporting
Petitioners, *Great-West Life & Annuity Ins.
Co. v. Knudson*, 534 U.S. 204 (2002) (No.
99-1786), 2001 WL 487681 (May 2, 2001)8, 9
- Mark Newsom & Bernadette Fernandez,
Cong. Research Serv. R41588, *Private
Health Insurance Premiums and Rate
Reviews* (2011), available at [http://assets
.opencrs.com/rpts/R41588_20110111.pdf](http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/R41588_20110111.pdf).....7, 11
- Politico Pro, *AHIP's Ignagni Addresses Drivers
of Health Care Costs* (Oct. 10, 2012),
[http://www.ahipcoverage.com/2012/10/10/p
olitico-pro-ahips-ignagni-addresses-drivers-
of-health-care-costs/](http://www.ahipcoverage.com/2012/10/10/politico-pro-ahips-ignagni-addresses-drivers-of-health-care-costs/).....12
- Sedgwick Claims Management Services,
Central Subrogation (2012), available at
[https://www.sedgwickcms.com/services/
docs/ SubrogationOverview.pdf](https://www.sedgwickcms.com/services/docs/SubrogationOverview.pdf).....8
- United Health Grp., *Why Are Health Care
Costs Rising?* (March 2010), available at
[http://www.unitedhealthgroup.com/hrm/
UNH-Health-Care-Costs.pdf](http://www.unitedhealthgroup.com/hrm/UNH-Health-Care-Costs.pdf).....13
